

Phone: Fax:

502-348-2305 502-348-2008

April 9, 2008

Nelson County Board of Education Mr. Tim Hockensmith 288 Wildcat Lane Bardstown, KY 40004

Dear Tim:

BCD, Inc. proposes a Construction Management fee for the Renovation of Foster Heights Elementary School as follows:

Base fee will be in accordance with KDE Construction Manager Fee Guidelines attached. Monthly on-site fee will be \$8,000.00.

If you have any questions regarding this, please call.

Very truly yours,

BCD, Inc.

J. Michael Salsman, P.E.

Mahal Sel

Vice President

JMS/mlc

Attach:

J:/wpdata/Michael/N.C.Highconst.

702	KAR	4.1	60
,		7.1	vv

	Base Fee
Cost of Construction	(No Monthly) (%)
\$1,000,000 and under \$1,500,000	5.75
\$1,500,000 and under \$2,000,000	5.50
\$2,000,000 and under \$2,500,000	5.20
\$2,500,000 and under \$3,000,000	4.90
\$3,000,000 and under \$3,500,000	4.50
\$3,500,000 and under \$4,000,000	4.00
\$4,000,000 and under \$4,500,000	3.90
\$4,500,000 and under \$5,000,000	3.75
\$5,000,000 and under \$5,500,000	3.60
\$5,500,000 and under \$6,000,000	3.40
\$6,000,000 and under \$6,500,000	3.30
\$6,500,000 and under \$7,000,000	3.00
\$7,000,000 and under \$7,500,000	2.75
\$7,500,000 and under \$8,000,000	2.65
\$8,000,000 and under \$8,500,000	2.40
\$8,500,000 and under \$9,000,000	2.20
\$9,000,000 and under \$9,500,000	2.10
\$9,500,000 and under \$10,000,000	1.90
Over \$10,000,000	Consult with the Kentucky Department of
	Education, Division of Facilities Management

# KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER FEE GUIDELINES

702 KAR 4:160

#### **Typical On-Site Expenses:**

Supervision

Payroll Taxes

Fringe Benefits

Out-of-Town Expense (Superintendent)

Mobilization-Demobilization

Automobile or Truck (Superintendent)

Automobile or Truck Expense (Depreciation, Gas, Oil Tires, Maintenance)

Office Trailer

Office Furniture

Office Suppliers

Telephone

Fax Machine

#### Optional Services for Projects in Excess of \$5,000,000:

Secretary full-time or part-time
Assistant Superintendent (critical phase of the project or full-time)
Larger office trailers for full-time on-site A/E staff
Multi-line telephone system

#### **Monthly On-Site Service Fee:**

\$1.M to 2.5 \$6,000 per month

\$3.M to 5.0 \$6,500 per month

<sup>\*</sup>Amount would vary depending on optional services provided

1200 Atkinson Hill Ave. Bardstown, Ky. 40004 Bus: 502-348-2305



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

	02-348-2008	3	CD	DATE	4-9-08	JOB NO.
	. 0		T INC.	ATTE	NTION Sim	Llockensmith
o	V Jelson	· (o.	School	?	1	* / .
	188 1	Ide	it Lan	e	Jasters	Meights
	100000	4		Monde		
	BUNDO	1000	ry.	7007	School	Kenovation
			U		B	
E ARE	SENDING YOU	☐ Attache	d 🗆 Under sep	arate cover via		the following items:
	☐ Shop drawing		☐ Prints	☐ Plans	□ Samples	☐ Specifications
	☐ Copy of letter	-	☐ Change order			
COPIES	DATE	NO.			DESCRIPTION	
/			Tomodul	ruted Co	ntract	
					parties.	
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
IESE A	RE TRANSMITTED	as checked	below:			
	☐ For approva	ıl	☐ Appro	ved as submitted	☐ Resubmit	copies for approval
	☐ For your use	е	☐ Appro	ved as noted	☐ Submit	copies for distribution
	☐ As requeste			ed for corrections	☐ Return	corrected prints
	☐ For review a					
						NED AFTER LOAN TO US
:MARK	S					
					w	
		·				
					- A	
OPY TO	)					J. D. Duch

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.



### Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Construction Manager

where the Construction Manager is NOT a Constructor

**AGREEMENT** made as of the

9th

day of **April** 

in the year of 2008

(In words, indicate day, month and year)

**BETWEEN** the Owner: (Name and address)

Nelson County Schools 288 Wildcat Lane Bardstown, KY 40004

This document has important legal consequences.
Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

and the Construction Manager: (Name and address)

BCD, Inc. 1200 Atkinson Hill Avenue Bardstown, KY 40004 This document is intended to be used in conjunction with the 1992 editions of AIA Documents B141/CMa, A101/CMa and A201/CMa.

for the following Project:

(Include detailed description of Project, location, address and scope.)

Renovation of Foster Heights Elementary School

The Architect is: (Name and address)

Studio Kremer Architects 3258 Ruckriegel Parkway Louisville, KY 40299

The Owner and Construction Manager agree as set forth below.

#### **ARTICLE 1 CONSTRUCTION MANAGER'S RESPONSIBILITIES**

#### § 1.1 CONSTRUCTION MANAGER'S SERVICES

- § 1.1.1 The Construction Manager's services consist of those services performed by the Construction Manager, Construction Manager's employees and Construction Manager's consultants as enumerated in Articles 2 and 3 of this Agreement and any other services included in Article 14.
- § 1.1.2 The Construction Manager's services shall be provided in conjunction with the services of an Architect as described in the edition of AIA Document B141/CMa, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Architect, Construction Manager-Adviser Edition, current as of the date of this Agreement.
- § 1.1.3 The Construction Manager shall provide sufficient organization, personnel and management to carry out the requirements of this Agreement in an expeditious and economical manner consistent with the interests of the Owner.
- § 1.1.4 The services covered by this Agreement are subject to the time limitations contained in Section 13.5.1.

### ARTICLE 2 SCOPE OF CONSTRUCTION MANAGER'S BASIC SERVICES § 2.1 DEFINITION

§ 2.1.1 The Construction Manager's Basic Services consist of those described in Sections 2.2 and 2.3 and any other services identified in Article 14 as part of Basic Services.

#### § 2.2 PRE-CONSTRUCTION PHASE

- § 2.2.1 The Construction Manager shall review the program furnished by the Owner to ascertain the requirements of the Project and shall arrive at a mutual understanding of such requirements with the Owner.
- § 2.2.2 The Construction Manager shall provide a preliminary evaluation of the Owner's program, schedule and construction budget requirements, each in terms of the other.
- § 2.2.3 Based on early schematic designs and other design criteria prepared by the Architect, the Construction Manager shall prepare preliminary estimates of Construction Cost for program requirements using area, volume or similar conceptual estimating techniques. The Construction Manager shall provide cost evaluations of alternative materials and systems.
- § 2.2.4 The Construction Manager shall expeditiously review design documents during their development and advise on proposed site use and improvements, selection of materials, building systems and equipment, and methods of Project delivery. The Construction Manager shall provide recommendations on relative feasibility of construction methods, availability of materials and labor, time requirements for procurement, installation and construction, and factors related to construction cost including, but not limited to, costs of alternative designs or materials, preliminary budgets, and possible economies.
- § 2.2.5 The Construction Manager shall prepare and periodically update a Project Schedule for the Architect's review and the Owner's acceptance. The Construction Manager shall obtain the Architect's approval for the portion of the preliminary project schedule relating to the performance of the Architect's services. In the Project Schedule, the Construction Manager shall coordinate and integrate the Construction Manager's services, the Architect's services and the Owner's responsibilities with anticipated construction schedules, highlighting critical and long-lead-time items.
- § 2.2.6 As the Architect progress with the preparation of the Schematic, Design Development and Construction Documents, the Construction Manager shall prepare and update, at appropriate intervals agreed to by the Owner, Construction Manager and Architect, estimates of Construction Cost of increasing detail and refinement. The estimated cost of each Contract shall be indicated with supporting detail. Such estimates shall be provided for the Architect's review and the Owner's approval. The Construction Manager shall advise the Owner and Architect if it appears that the Construction Cost may exceed the latest approved Project budget and make recommendations for corrective action.
- § 2.2.7 The Construction Manager shall consult with the Owner and Architect regarding the Construction Documents and make recommendations whenever design details adversely affect constructability, cost or schedules.
- § 2.2.8 The Construction Manager shall provide recommendations and information to the Owner and Architect regarding the assignment of responsibilities for temporary Project facilities and equipment, materials and services for common use of the Contractors. The Construction Manager shall verify that such requirements and assignment of responsibilities are included in the proposed Contract Documents.

- § 2.2.9 The Construction Manager shall provide recommendations and information to the Owner regarding the allocation of responsibilities for safety programs among the Contractors.
- § 2.2.10 The Construction Manager shall advise on the division of the Project into individual Contracts for various categories of Work, including the method to be used for selecting Contractors and awarding Contracts. If multiple Contracts are to be awarded, the Construction Manager shall review the Construction Documents and make recommendations as required to provide that (1) the Work of the Contractors is coordinated, (2) all requirements for the Project have been assigned to the appropriate Contract, (3) the likelihood of jurisdictional disputes has been minimized, and (4) proper coordination has been provided for phased construction.
- § 2.2.11 The Construction Manager shall prepare a Project construction schedule providing for the components of the Work, including phasing of construction, times of commencement and completion required of each Contractor, ordering and delivery of products requiring long lead time, and the occupancy requirements of the Owner. The Construction Manager shall provide the current Project construction schedule for each set of bidding documents.
- § 2.2.12 The Construction Manager shall expedite and coordinate the ordering and delivery of materials requiring long lead time.
- § 2.2.13 The Construction Manager shall assist the Owner in selecting, retaining and coordinating the professional services of surveyors, special consultants and testing laboratories required for the Project.
- § 2.2.14 The Construction Manager shall provide an analysis of the types and quantities of labor required for the Project and review the availability of appropriate categories of labor required for critical phases. The Construction Manager shall make recommendations for actions designed to minimize adverse effects of labor shortages.
- § 2.2.15 The Construction Manager shall assist the Owner in obtaining information regarding applicable requirements for equal employment opportunity programs for inclusion in the Contract Documents.
- § 2.2.16 Following the Owner's approval of the Construction Documents, the Construction Manager shall update and submit the latest estimate of Construction Cost and the Project construction schedule for the Architect's review and the Owner's approval.
- § 2.2.17 The Construction Manager shall submit the list of prospective bidders for the Architect's review and the Owner's approval.
- § 2.2.18 The Construction Manager shall develop bidders' interest in the Project and establish bidding schedules. The Construction Manager, with the assistance of the Architect, shall issue bidding documents to bidders and conduct prebid conferences with prospective bidders. The Construction Manager shall assist the Architect with regard to questions from bidders and with the issuance of addenda.
- § 2.2.19 The Construction Manager shall receive bids, prepare bid analyses and make recommendations to the Owner for the Owner's award of Contracts or rejection of bids.
- § 2.2.20 The Construction Manager shall assist the Owner in preparing Construction Contracts and advise the Owner on the acceptability of Subcontractors and material suppliers proposed by Contractors.
- § 2.2.21 The Construction Manager shall assist the Owner in obtaining building permits and special permits for permanent improvements, except for permits required to be obtained directly by the various Contractors. The Construction Manager shall verify that the Owner has paid applicable fees and assessments. The Construction Manager shall assist the Owner and Architect in connection with the Owner's responsibility for filing documents required for the approvals of governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.

#### § 2.3 CONSTRUCTION PHASE-ADMINISTRATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

§ 2.3.1 The Construction Phase will commence with the award of the initial Construction Contract or purchase order and, together with the Construction Manager's obligation to provide Basic Services under this Agreement, will end 30 days after final payment to all Contractors is due.

- § 2.3.2 The Construction Manager shall provide administration of the Contracts for Construction in cooperation with the Architect as set forth below and in the edition of AIA Document A201/CMa, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, Construction Manager-Adviser Edition, current as of the date of this Agreement.
- § 2.3.3 The Construction Manager shall provide administrative, management and related services to coordinate scheduled activities and responsibilities of the Contractors with each other and with those of the Construction Manager, the Owner and the Architect to endeavor to manage the Project in accordance with the latest approved estimate of Construction Cost, the Project Schedule and the Contract Documents.
- § 2.3.4 The Construction Manager shall schedule and conduct meetings to discuss such matters as procedures, progress and scheduling. The Construction Manager shall prepare and promptly distribute minutes to the Owner, Architect and Contractors.
- § 2.3.5 Utilizing the Construction Schedules provided by the Contractors, the Construction Manager shall update the Project construction schedule incorporating the activities of the Contractors on the Project, including activity sequences and durations, allocation of labor and materials, processing of Shop Drawings, Product Data and Samples, and delivery of products requiring long lead time and procurement. The Project construction schedule shall include the Owner's occupancy requirements showing portions of the Project having occupancy priority. The Construction Manager shall update and reissue the Project construction schedule as required to show current conditions. If an update indicates that the previously approved Project construction schedule may not be met, the Construction Manager shall recommend corrective action to the Owner and Architect.
- § 2.3.6 Consistent with the various bidding documents, and utilizing information from the Contractors, the Construction Manager shall coordinate the sequence of construction and assignment of space in areas where the Contractors are performing Work.
- § 2.3.7 The Construction Manager shall endeavor to obtain satisfactory performance from each of the Contractors. The Construction Manager shall recommend courses of action to the Owner when requirements of a Contract are not being fulfilled.
- § 2.3.8 The Construction Manager shall monitor the approved estimate of Construction Cost. The Construction Manager shall show actual costs for activities in progress and estimates for uncompleted tasks by way of comparison with such approved estimate.
- § 2.3.9 The Construction Manager shall develop cash flow reports and forecasts for the Project and advise the Owner and Architect as to variances between actual and budgeted or estimated costs.
- § 2.3.10 The Construction Manager shall maintain accounting records on authorized Work performed under unit costs, additional Work performed on the basis of actual costs of labor and materials, and other Work requiring accounting records.
- § 2.3.11 The Construction Manager shall develop and implement procedures for the review and processing of applications by Contractors for progress and final payments.
- § 2.3.11.1 Based on the Construction Manager's observations and evaluations of each Contractor's Application for Payment, the Construction Manager shall review and certify the amounts due the respective Contractors.
- § 2.3.11.2 The Construction Manager shall prepare a Project Application for Payment based on the Contractors' Certificates for Payment.
- § 2.3.11.3 The Construction Manager's certification for payment shall constitute a representation to the Owner, based on the Construction Manager's determinations at the site as provided in Section 2.3.13 and on the data comprising the Contractors' Applications for Payment, that, to the best of the Construction Manager's knowledge, information and belief, the Work has progressed to the point indicated and the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents. The foregoing representations are subject to an evaluation of the Work for conformance with the Contract Documents upon Substantial Completion, to results of subsequent tests and inspections, to minor deviations from the Contract Documents correctable prior to completion and to specific qualifications expressed by the Construction Manager. The issuance of a Certificate for Payment shall further constitute a representation that the Contractor is entitled to payment in the amount certified.

- § 2.3.11.4 The issuance of a Certificate for Payment shall not be a representation that the Construction Manager has (1) made exhaustive or continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the Work, (2) reviewed construction means, methods, techniques, sequences for the Contractor's own Work, or procedures, (3) reviewed copies of requisitions received from Subcontractors and material suppliers and other data requested by the Owner to substantiate the Contractor's right to payment or (4) ascertained how or for what purpose the Contractor has used money previously paid on account of the Contract Sum.
- § 2.3.12 The Construction Manager shall review the safety programs developed by each of the Contractors for purposes of coordinating the safety programs with those of the other Contractors. The Construction Manager's responsibilities for coordination of safety programs shall not extend to direct control over or charge of the acts or omissions of the Contractors, Subcontractors, agents or employees of the Contractors or Subcontractors, or any other persons performing portions of the Work and not directly employed by the Construction Manager.
- § 2.3.13 The Construction Manager shall determine in general that the Work of each Contractor is being performed in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents, endeavoring to guard the Owner against defects and deficiencies in the Work. As appropriate, the Construction Manager shall have authority, upon written authorization from the Owner, to require additional inspection or testing of the Work in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents, whether or not such Work is fabricated, installed or completed. The Construction Manager, in consultation with the Architect, may reject Work which does not conform to the requirements of the Contract Documents.
- § 2.3.14 The Construction Manager shall schedule and coordinate the sequence of construction in accordance with the Contract Documents and the latest approved Project construction schedule.
- § 2.3.15 With respect to each Contractor's own Work, the Construction Manager shall not have control over or charge of and shall not be responsible for construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in connection with the Work of each of the Contractors, since these are solely the Contractor's responsibility under the Contract for Construction. The Construction Manager shall not be responsible for a Contractor's failure to carry out the Work in accordance with the respective Contract Documents. The Construction Manager shall not have control over or charge of acts or omissions of the Contractors, Subcontractors, or their agents or employees, or any other persons performing portions of the Work not directly employed by the Construction Manager.
- § 2.3.16 The Construction Manager shall transmit to the Architect requests for interpretations of the meaning and intent of the Drawings and Specifications, and assist in the resolution of questions that may arise.
- § 2.3.17 The Construction Manager shall review requests for changes, assist in negotiating Contractors' proposals, submit recommendations to the Architect and Owner, and, if they are accepted, prepare Change Orders and Construction Change Directives which incorporate the Architect's modifications to the Documents.
- § 2.3.18 The Construction Manager shall assist the Architect in the review, evaluation and documentation of Claims.
- § 2.3.19 The Construction Manager shall receive certificates of insurance from the Contractors and forward them to the Owner with a copy to the Architect.
- § 2.3.20 In collaboration with the Architect, the Construction Manager shall establish and implement procedures for expediting the processing and approval of Shop Drawings, Product Data, Samples and other submittals. The Construction Manager shall review all Shop Drawings, Product Data, Samples and other submittals from the Contractors. The Construction Manager shall coordinate submittals with information contained in related documents and transmit to the Architect those which have been approved by the Construction Manager. The Construction Manager's actions shall be taken with such reasonable promptness as to cause no delay in the Work or in the activities of the Owner or Contractors.
- § 2.3.21 The Construction Manager shall record the progress of the Project. The Construction Manager shall submit written progress reports to the Owner and Architect including information on each Contractor and each Contractor's Work, as well as the entire Project, showing percentages of completion. The Construction Manager shall keep a daily log containing a record of weather, each Contractor's Work on the site, number of workers, identification of equipment, Work accomplished, problems encountered, and other similar relevant data as the Owner may require.
- § 2.3.22 The Construction Manager shall maintain at the Project site for the Owner one record copy of all Contracts, Drawings, Specifications, addenda, Change Orders and other Modifications, in good order and marked currently to record changes and selections made during construction, and in addition, approved Shop Drawings, Product Data, Samples and

similar required submittals. The Construction Manager shall maintain records, in duplicate, of principal building layout lines, elevations of the bottom of footings, floor levels and key site elevations certified by a qualified surveyor or professional engineer. The Construction Manager shall make all such records available to the Architect and upon completion of the Project shall deliver them to the Owner.

- § 2.3.23 The Construction Manager shall arrange for the delivery, storage, protection and security of Owner-purchased materials, systems and equipment that are a part of the Project until such items are incorporated into the Project.
- § 2.3.24 With the Architect and the Owner's maintenance personnel, the Construction Manager shall observe the Contractors' final testing and start-up of utilities, operational systems and equipment.
- § 2.3.25 When the Construction Manager considers each Contractor's Work or a designated portion thereof substantially complete, the Construction Manager shall, jointly with the Contractor, prepare for the Architect a list of incomplete or unsatisfactory items and a schedule for their completion. The Construction Manager shall assist the Architect in conducting inspections to determine whether the Work or designated portion thereof is substantially complete.
- § 2.3.26 The Construction Manager shall coordinate the correction and completion of the Work. Following issuance of a Certificate of Substantial Completion of the Work or a designated portion thereof, the Construction Manager shall evaluate the completion of the Work of the Contractors and make recommendations to the Architect when Work is ready for final inspection. The Construction Manager shall assist the Architect in conducting final inspections.
- § 2.3.27 The Construction Manager shall secure and transmit to the Architect warranties and similar submittals required by the Contract Documents for delivery to the Owner and deliver all keys, manuals, record drawings and maintenance stocks to the Owner. The Construction Manager shall forward to the Architect a final Project Application for Payment upon compliance with the requirements of the Contract Documents.
- § 2.3.28 Duties, responsibilities and limitations of authority of the Construction Manager as set forth in the Contract Documents shall not be restricted, modified or extended without written consent of the Owner, Construction Manager, Architect and Contractors. Consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

### ARTICLE 3 ADDITIONAL SERVICES § 3.1 GENERAL

§ 3.1.1 The services described in this Article 3 are not included in Basic Services unless so identified in Article 14, and they shall be paid for by the Owner as provided in this Agreement, in addition to the compensation for Basic Services. The Optional Additional Services described under Section 3.3 shall only be provided if authorized or confirmed in writing by the Owner. If services described under Contingent Additional Services in Section 3.2 are required due to circumstances beyond the Construction Manager's control, the Construction Manager shall notify the Owner prior to commencing such services. If the Owner deems that such services described under Section 3.2 are not required, the Owner shall give prompt written notice to the Construction Manager. If the Owner indicates in writing that all or part of such Contingent Additional Services are not required, the Construction Manager shall have no obligation to provide those services.

#### § 3.2 CONTINGENT ADDITIONAL SERVICES

- § 3.2.1 Providing services required because of significant changes in the Project including, but not limited to, changes in size, quality, complexity or the Owner's schedule.
- § 3.2.2 Providing consultation concerning replacement of Work damaged by fire or other cause during construction, and furnishing services required in connection with the replacement of such Work.
- § 3.2.3 Providing services made necessary by the termination or default of the Architect or a Contractor, by major defects or deficiencies in the Work of a Contractor, or by failure of performance of either the Owner or Contractor under a Contract for Construction.
- § 3.2.4 Providing services in evaluating an extensive number of claims submitted by a Contractor or others in connection with the Work.
- § 3.2.5 Providing services in connection with a public hearing, arbitration proceeding or legal proceeding except where the Construction Manager is party thereto.

#### § 3.3 OPTIONAL ADDITIONAL SERVICES

- § 3.3.1 Providing services relative to future facilities, systems and equipment.
- § 3.3.2 Providing services to investigate existing conditions or facilities or to provide measured drawings thereof.
- § 3.3.3 Providing services to verify the accuracy of drawings or other information furnished by the Owner.
- § 3.3.4 Providing services required for or in connection with the Owner's selection, procurement or installation of furniture, furnishings and related equipment.
- § 3.3.5 Providing services for tenant improvements.
- § 3.3.6 Providing any other services not otherwise included in this Agreement.

#### **ARTICLE 4 OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES**

- § 4.1 The Owner shall provide full information regarding requirements for the Project, including a program which shall set forth the Owner's objectives, schedule, constraints and criteria, including space requirements and relationships, flexibility, expandability, special equipment, systems, and site requirements.
- § 4.2 The Owner shall establish and update an overall budget for the Project based on consultation with the Construction Manager and Architect, which shall include the Construction Cost, the Owner's other costs and reasonable contingencies related to all of these costs.
- § 4.3 If requested by the Construction Manager, the Owner shall furnish evidence that financial arrangements have been made to fulfill the Owner's obligations under this Agreement.
- § 4.4 The Owner shall designate a representative authorized to act on the Owner's behalf with respect to the Project. The Owner, or such authorized representative, shall render decisions in a timely manner pertaining to documents submitted by the Construction Manager in order to avoid unreasonable delay in the orderly and sequential progress of the Construction Manager's services.
- § 4.5 The Owner shall retain an architect whose services, duties and responsibilities are described in the edition of AIA Document B141/Cma, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Architect, Construction Manager-Adviser Edition, current as of the date of this Agreement. The Terms and Conditions of the Agreement Between the Owner and Architect shall be furnished to the Construction Manager and shall not be modified without written consent of the Construction Manager, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. The Construction Manager shall not be responsible for actions taken by the Architect.
- § 4.6 The Owner shall furnish structural, mechanical, chemical, air and water pollution tests, tests for hazardous materials, and other laboratory and environmental tests, inspections and reports required by law or the Contract Documents.
- § 4.7 The Owner shall furnish all legal, accounting and insurance counseling services as may be necessary at any time for the Project, including auditing services the Owner may require to verify the Contractors' Applications for Payment or to ascertain how or for what purposes the Contractors have used the money paid by or on behalf of the Owner.
- § 4.8 The Owner shall furnish the Construction Manager with a sufficient quantity of Construction Documents.
- § 4.9 The services, information and reports required by Sections 4.5 through 4.8 shall be furnished at the Owner's expense, and the Construction Manager shall be entitled to rely upon the accuracy and completeness thereof.
- § 4.10 Prompt written notice shall be given by the Owner to the Construction Manager and Architect if the Owner becomes aware of any fault or defect in the Project or nonconformance with the Contract Documents.
- § 4.11 The Owner reserves the right to perform construction and operations related to the Project with the Owner's own forces, and to award contracts in connection with the Project which are not part of the Construction Manager's responsibilities under this Agreement. The Construction Manager shall notify the Owner if any such independent action will interfere with the Construction Manager's ability to perform the Construction Manager's responsibilities under this Agreement. When performing construction or operations related to the Project, the Owner agrees to be subject to the same obligations and to have the same rights as the Contractors.

§ 4.12 Information or services under the Owner's control shall be furnished by the Owner with reasonable promptness to avoid delay in the orderly progress of the Construction Manager's services and the progress of the Work.

#### ARTICLE 5 CONSTRUCTION COST

#### § 5.1 DEFINITION

- § 5.1.1 The Construction Cost shall be the total cost or estimated cost to the Owner of all elements of the Project designed or specified by the Architect.
- § 5.1.2 The Construction Cost shall include the cost at current market rates of labor and materials furnished by the Owner and equipment designed, specified, selected or specially provided for by the Architect, plus a reasonable allowance for the Contractors' overhead and profit. In addition, a reasonable allowance for contingencies shall be included for market conditions at the time of bidding and for changes in the Work during construction. Except as provided in Section 5.1.3, Construction Cost shall also include the compensation of the Construction Manager and Construction Manager's consultants.
- § 5.1.3 Construction Cost does not include the compensation of the Architect and Architect's consultants, costs of the land, rights-of-way, financing or other costs which are the responsibility of the Owner as provided in Article 4. If any portion of the Construction Manager's compensation is based upon a percentage of Construction Cost, then Construction Cost, for the purpose of determining such portion, shall not include the compensation of the Construction Manager or Construction Manager's consultants.

#### § 5.2 RESPONSIBILITY FOR CONSTRUCTION COST

- § 5.2.1 Evaluations of the Owner's Project budget, preliminary estimates of Construction Cost and detailed estimates of Construction Cost prepared by the Construction Manager represent the Construction Manager's best judgment as a person or entity familiar with the construction industry. It is recognized, however, that neither the Construction Manager nor the Owner has control over the cost of labor, materials or equipment, over Contractors' methods of determining bid prices, or over competitive bidding, market or negotiating conditions. Accordingly, the Construction Manager cannot and does not warrant or represent that bids or negotiated prices will not vary from the Project budget proposed, established or approved by the Owner, or from any cost estimate or evaluation prepared by the Construction Manager.
- § 5.2.2 No fixed limit of Construction Cost shall be established as a condition of this Agreement by the furnishing, proposal or establishment of a Project budget unless such fixed limit has been agreed upon in writing and signed by the parties hereto. If such a fixed limit has been established, the Construction Manager shall be permitted to include contingencies for design, bidding and price escalation, and shall consult with the Architect to determine what materials, equipment, component systems and types of construction are to be included in the Contract Documents, to suggest reasonable adjustments in the scope of the Project, and to suggest inclusion of alternate bids in the Construction Documents to adjust the Construction Cost to the fixed limit. Fixed limits, if any, shall be increased in the amount of any increase in the Contract Sums occurring after execution of the Contracts for Construction.
- § 5.2.3 If the Bidding or Negotiation Phase has not commenced within 90 days after submittal of the Construction Documents to the Owner, any Project budget or fixed limit of Construction Cost shall be adjusted to reflect changes in the general level of prices in the construction industry between the date of submission of the Construction Documents to the Owner and the date on which proposals are sought.
- § 5.2.4 If a fixed limit of Construction Cost (adjusted as provided in Section 5.2.3) is exceeded by the sum of the lowest bona fide bids or negotiated proposals plus the Construction Manager's estimate of other elements of Construction Cost for the Project, the Owner shall:
  - .1 give written approval of an increase in such fixed limit;
  - .2 authorize rebidding or renegotiating of the Project within a reasonable time;
  - .3 if the Project is abandoned, terminate in accordance with Section 9.3; or
  - .4 cooperate in revising the Project scope and quality as required to reduce the Construction Cost.

§ 5.2.5 If the Owner chooses to proceed under Section 5.2.4.4, the Construction Manager, without additional charge, shall cooperate with the Owner and Architect as necessary to bring the Construction Cost within the fixed limit, if established as a condition of this Agreement.

#### **ARTICLE 6 CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT ACTIVITIES**

§ 6.1 Construction support activities, if provided by the Construction Manager, shall be governed by separate contractual agreements unless otherwise provided in Article 14.

§ 6.2 Reimbursable expenses listed in Article 14 for construction support activities may be subject to trade discounts, rebates, refunds and amounts received from sales of surplus materials and equipment which shall accrue to the Owner, and the Construction Manager shall make provisions so that they can be secured.

#### ARTICLE 7 OWNERSHIP AND USE OF ARCHITECT'S DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS

§ 7.1 The Drawings, Specifications and other documents prepared by the Architect are instruments of the Architect's service through which the Work to be executed by the Contractors is described. The Construction Manager may retain one record set. The Construction Manager shall not own or claim a copyright in the Drawings, Specifications and other documents prepared by the Architect, and unless otherwise indicated the Architect shall be deemed the author of them and will retain all common law, statutory and other reserved rights, in addition to the copyright. All copies of them, except the Construction Manager's record set, shall be returned or suitably accounted for to the Architect, on request, upon completion of the Project. The Drawings, Specifications and other documents prepared by the Architect, and copies thereof furnished to the Construction Manager, are for use solely with respect to this Project. They are not to be used by the Construction Manager on other projects or for additions to this Project outside the scope of the Work without the specific written consent of the Owner and Architect. The Construction Manager is granted a limited license to use and reproduce applicable portions of the Drawings, Specifications and other documents prepared by the Architect appropriate to and for use in the performance of the Construction Manager's services under this Agreement.

All copies made under this license shall bear the statutory copyright notice, if any, shown on the Drawings, Specifications and other documents prepared by the Architect. Submittal or distribution to meet official regulatory requirements or for other purposes in connection with this Project is not to be construed as publication in derogation of the Architect's copyright or other reserved rights.

#### **ARTICLE 8 ARBITRATION**

- § 8.1 Claims, disputes or other matters in question between the parties to this Agreement arising out of or relating to this Agreement or breach thereof shall be subject to and decided by arbitration in accordance with the Construction Industry Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association currently in effect unless the parties mutually agree otherwise.
- § 8.2 Demand for arbitration shall be filed in writing with the other party to this Agreement and with the American Arbitration Association. A demand for arbitration shall be made within a reasonable time after the claim, dispute or other matter in question has arisen. In no event shall the demand for arbitration be made after the date when institution of legal or equitable proceedings based on such claim, dispute or other matter in question would be barred by the applicable statutes of limitations.
- § 8.3 No arbitration arising out of or relating to this Agreement shall include, by consolidation, joinder or in any other manner, an additional person or entity not a party to this Agreement, except by written consent containing a specific reference to this Agreement signed by the Owner, Construction Manager, and any other person or entity sought to be joined. Consent to arbitration involving an additional person or entity shall not constitute consent to arbitration of any claim, dispute or other matter in question not described in the written consent or with a person or entity not named or described therein. The foregoing agreement to arbitrate and other agreements to arbitrate with an additional person or entity duly consented to by the parties to this Agreement shall be specifically enforceable in accordance with applicable law in any court having jurisdiction thereof.
- § 8.4 The award rendered by the arbitrator or arbitrators shall be final, and judgment may be entered upon it in accordance with applicable law in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

#### ARTICLE 9 TERMINATION, SUSPENSION OR ABANDONMENT

- § 9.1 This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon not less than seven days' written notice should the other party fail substantially to perform in accordance with the terms of this Agreement through no fault of the party initiating the termination.
- § 9.2 If the Project is suspended by the Owner for more than 30 consecutive days, the Construction Manager shall be compensated for services performed prior to notice of such suspension. When the Project is resumed, the Construction Manager's compensation shall be equitably adjusted to provide for expenses incurred in the interruption and resumption of the Construction Manager's services.
- § 9.3 This Agreement may be terminated by the Owner upon not less than seven days' written notice to the Construction Manager in the event that the Project is permanently abandoned. If the Project is abandoned by the Owner for more than 90 consecutive days, the Construction Manager may terminate this Agreement by giving written notice.

- § 9.4 Failure of the Owner to make payments to the Construction Manager in accordance with this Agreement shall be considered substantial nonperformance and cause for termination.
- § 9.5 If the Owner fails to make payment when due the Construction Manager for services and expenses, the Construction Manager may, upon seven days' written notice to the Owner, suspend performance of services under this Agreement. Unless payment in full is received by the Construction Manager within seven days of the date of the notice, the suspension shall take effect without further notice. In the event of a suspension of services, the Construction Manager shall have no liability to the Owner for delay or damage caused to the Owner because of such suspension of services.
- § 9.6 In the event of termination not the fault of the Construction Manager, the Construction Manager shall be compensated for services performed prior to termination, together with Reimbursable Expenses then due and all Termination Expenses as defined in Section 9.7.
- § 9.7 Termination Expenses are those costs directly attributable to termination for which the Construction Manager is not otherwise compensated.

#### ARTICLE 10 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- § 10.1 Unless otherwise provided, this Agreement shall be governed by the law of the place where the Project is located.
- § 10.2 Terms in this Agreement shall have the same meaning as those in the edition of AIA Document A201/CMa, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, Construction Manager-Adviser Edition, current as of the date of this Agreement.
- § 10.3 Causes of action between the parties to this Agreement pertaining to acts or failures to act shall be deemed to have accrued and the applicable statutes of limitations shall commence to run not later than either the date of Substantial Completion for acts or failures to act occurring prior to Substantial Completion, or the date of issuance of the final Project Certificate for Payment for acts or failures to act occurring after Substantial Completion.
- § 10.4 Waivers of Subrogation. The Owner and Construction Manager waive all rights against each other and against the Contractors, Architect, consultants, agents and employees of any of them, for damages, but only to the extent covered by property insurance during construction, except such rights as they may have to the proceeds of such insurance as set forth in the edition of AIA Document A201/CMa, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, Construction Manager-Adviser Edition, current as of the date of this Agreement. The Owner and Construction Manager each shall require similar waivers from their Contractors, Architect, consultants, agents, and persons or entities awarded separate contracts administered under the Owner's own forces.
- § 10.5 The Owner and Construction Manager, respectively, bind themselves, their partners, successors, assigns and legal representatives to the other party to this Agreement and to the partners, successors, assigns and legal representatives of such other party with respect to all covenants of this Agreement. Neither Owner nor Construction Manager shall assign this Agreement without the written consent of the other.
- § 10.6 This Agreement represents the entire and integrated agreement between the Owner and Construction Manager and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. This Agreement may be amended only by written instrument signed by both Owner and Construction Manager.
- § 10.7 Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a contractual relationship with or a cause of action in favor of a third party against either the Owner or Construction Manager.
- § 10.8 Unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, the Construction Manager and the Construction Manager's consultants shall have no responsibility for the discovery, presence, handling, removal or disposal of or exposure of persons to hazardous materials in any form at the Project site, including but not limited to asbestos, asbestos products, polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) or other toxic substances.

#### **ARTICLE 11 INSURANCE**

#### § 11.1 CONSTRUCTION MANAGER'S LIABILITY INSURANCE

§ 11.1.1 The Construction Manager shall purchase from and maintain in a company or companies lawfully authorized to do business in the jurisdiction in which the Project is located such insurance as will protect the Construction Manager from claims set forth below which may arise out of or result from the Construction Manager's operations under this Agreement and for which the Construction Manager may be legally liable.

- .1 Claims under workers compensation, disability benefit and other similar employee benefit acts which are applicable to the operations to be performed;
- .2 claims for damages because of bodily injury, occupational sickness or disease, or death of the Construction Manager's employees;
- claims for damages because of bodily injury, sickness or disease, or death of any person other than the Construction Manager's employees;
- claims for damages insured by usual personal injury liability coverage which are sustained (1) by a person as a result of an offense directly or indirectly related to employment of such person by the Construction Manager, or (2) by another person;
- .5 claims for damages, other than to the Work itself, because of injury to or destruction of tangible property, including loss of use resulting therefrom;
- claims for damages because of bodily injury, death of a person or property damage arising out of ownership, maintenance or use of a motor vehicle.
- § 11.1.2 The insurance required by Section 11.1.1 shall be written for not less than limits of liability specified in Article 14 or required by law, whichever coverage is greater. Coverages, whether written on an occurrence or claims-made basis, shall be maintained without interruption from date of commencement of operations under this Agreement until date of final payment and termination of any coverage required to be maintained after final payment.

### ARTICLE 12 PAYMENTS TO THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER § 12.1 DIRECT PERSONNEL EXPENSE

§ 12.1.1 Direct Personnel Expense is defined as the direct salaries of the Construction Manager's personnel engaged on the Project and the portion of the cost of their mandatory and customary contributions and benefits related thereto, such as employment taxes and other statutory employee benefits, insurance, sick leave, holidays, vacations, pensions and similar contributions and benefits.

#### § 12.2 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

- § 12.2.1 Reimbursable Expense are in addition to compensation for Basic and Additional Services and include expenses incurred by the Construction Manager and Construction Manager's employees and consultants in the interest of the Project, as identified in the following Clauses.
- § 12.2.1.1 Expense of transportation in connection with the Project, expenses in connection with authorized out-of-town travel; long-distance communications; and fees paid for securing approval of authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.
- § 12.2.1.2 Expense of reproductions, postage, express deliveries, electronic facsimile transmissions and handling of Drawings, Specifications and other documents.
- § 12.2.1.3 If authorized in advance by the Owner, expense of overtime work requiring higher than regular rates.
- § 12.2.1.4 Expense of additional insurance coverage or limits requested by the Owner in excess of that normally carried by the Construction Manager.

#### § 12.3 PAYMENTS ON ACCOUNT OF BASIC SERVICES

- § 12.3.1 An initial payment as set forth in Section 13.1 is the minimum payment under this Agreement.
- § 12.3.2 Subsequent payments for Basic Services shall be made monthly and, where applicable, shall be in proportion to services performed within each phase of service, on the basis set forth in Section 13.2.1.
- § 12.3.3 If and to the extent that the time initially established in Section 13.5.1 of this Agreement is exceeded or extended through no fault of the Construction Manager, compensation for any services rendered during the additional period of time shall be computed in the manner set forth in Section 13.3.1.
- § 12.3.4 When compensation is based on a percentage of Construction Cost and any portions of the Project are deleted or otherwise not constructed, compensation for those portions of the Project shall be payable to the extent services are performed on those portions, in accordance with Section 13.2.1, based on (1) the lowest bona fide bids or negotiated proposals, or (2) if no such bids or proposals are received, the latest approved estimate of such portions of the Project.

#### § 12.4 PAYMENTS ON ACCOUNT OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES AND REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

§ 12.4.1 Payments on account of the Construction Manager's Additional Services and for Reimbursable Expenses shall be made monthly upon presentation of the Construction Manager's statement of services rendered or expenses incurred.

#### § 12.5 PAYMENTS WITHHELD

§ 12.5.1 No deductions shall be made from the Construction Manager's compensation on account of penalty, liquidated damages or other sums withheld from payments to Contractors, or on account of the cost of changes in Work other than those for which the Construction Manager has been found to be liable.

#### § 12.6 CONSTRUCTION MANAGER'S ACCOUNTING RECORDS

§ 12.6.1 Records of Reimbursable Expenses and expenses pertaining to Additional Services and services performed on the basis of a multiple of Direct Personnel Expense shall be available to the Owner or the Owner's authorized representative at mutually convenient times.

#### ARTICLE 13 BASIS OF COMPENSATION

The Owner shall compensate the Construction Manager as follows:

#### § 13.1 AN INITIAL PAYMENT of NO.

(\$ 0.00 ) shall be made upon execution of this Agreement and credited to the owner's account at final payment.

#### § 13.2 BASIC COMPENSATION

§ 13.2.1 FOR BASIC SERVICES, as described in Article 2, and any other services included in Article 14 as part of Basic Services, Basic Compensation shall be computed as follows:

For Pre-Construction Phase Services:

(Insert basis of compensation, including stipulated sums, multiples or percentages.)

Construction manager fee will be based on Kentucky Dept. of Education construction manager fee guidelines (702 KAR 4:160)

For Construction Phase Services:

(Insert basis of compensation, including stipulated sums, multiples or percentages.)

Construction phase payments will be based on the percentage of completed construction. Fees are payable beginning the 25th of the month following the start of construction.

#### § 13.3 COMPENSATION FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES

§ 13.3.1 FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES OF THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, as described in Article 3, and any other services included in Article 14 as Additional Services, compensation shall be computed as follows: (Insert basis of compensation, including rates and/or multiples of Direct Personnel Expense for Principals and employees, and identify Principals and classify employees, if required. Identify specific services to which particular methods of compensation apply, if necessary.)

Additional services shall be based on direct labor costs times § 13.4 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES a factor of 1.54.

§ 13.4.1 FOR REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES, as described in Section 12.2, and any other items included in Article 14 as Reimbursable Expenses, a multiple of (1.25) times the expenses incurred by the Construction Manager and the Construction Manager's employees and consultants in the interest of the Project.

§ 13.5 ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS § 13.5.1 IF THE BASIC SERVICES covered by this Agreement ( 14 ) months of the date hereof, through no fault of the Co Manager's services beyond that time shall be compensated as pro-	onstruction Manager, extension of the Construction
§ 13.5.2 Payments are due and parable twenty-five Construction Manager's invoice. Amounts unpaid thirty date shall bear interest at the rate entered below, or in the absent the principal place of business of the Construction Manager. (Insert rate of interest agreed upon.)	
(Usury laws and requirements under the Federal Truth in Lendi other regulations at the Owner's and Construction Manager's p and elsewhere may affect the validity of this provision. Specific or modifications, and also regarding requirements such as writt	orincipal places of business, the location of the Project legal advice should be obtained with respect to deletions
§ 13.5.3 The rates and multiples set forth for Additional Services salary review practices of the Construction Manager.	s shall be annually adjusted in accordance with normal
ARTICLE 14 OTHER CONDITIONS OR SERVICES (Insert descriptions of other services, identify Additional Services to the payment and compensation terms included in this Agreem	es included within Basic Compensation and modifications
§ 14.1 LIMITS ON INSURANCE  The insurance required by Article 11 shall be written for not less (Insert the specific dollar amounts for the appropriate insurance)	s than the following limits, or greater if required by law: e limits of liability.)
14.2 The following documents are included as a basis Kentucky Department of Education amendment to a and construction manager ATA B801/CMa_1992. (A This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written	standard form of agreement between owner
OWNER	CONSTRUCTION MANAGER
	CONSTRUCTION WANAGER
(Cinnertura)	(0)
(Signature)	(Signature)

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that changes will not be obscured.

Dr. Janice Lantz

(Printed name and title)

J. Michael Salsman, Vice President

(Printed name and title)

# KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

#### **AMENDMENT TO**

#### STANDARD FORM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AIA B801/CMa-1992

# ARTICLE 2 SCOPE OF CONSTRUCTION MANAGER'S BASIC SERVICES

### 2.2 PRECONSTRUCTION PHASE

Previse last sentence: "The Construction Manager shall advise the Owner and Architect if it appears that the Construction Cost may exceed the latest established Project Budget, as described on the previously approved BG-1, May 1993, and make recommendations for corrective action."

Add sentence: "When corrective action is necessary, the Construction Manager shall, with the Architect's assistance, assist the Owner in decreasing the Project Scope or amend the BG-1, Page 2, May 1993, providing for increased funding requirements to be approved by the Kentucky Department of Education."

- Revise first sentence: "The Construction Manager shall separate the Project into contracts for various categories of Work based on the labor force and construction trades available in that area of the State, including the method to be used for selecting Contracters and awarding Contracts. The Construction Manager shall provide 'breakouts' for materials to be purchased by the owner directly from the suppliers. Material breakouts will be identified in the following manner: Item, Manufacturer, Supplier, Lump Sum Price, Alternates."
- Add to paragraph: "The Construction Manager shall advise the Owner and Architect if it appears that the Construction Cost may exceed the latest established Project Budget, as described on the previously approved BG-1, May 1993, and make recommendations for corrective action. When corrective action is necessary, the Construction Manager shall, with the Architect's assistance, assist the Owner in decreasing the Project Scope or amend the BG-1, Page 2, providing for increased funding requirements to be approved by the KDE."
- Revise second sentence: "The Construction Manager, with the assistance of the Architect, shall prepare and issue bidding documents, which include all Kentucky Department of Education approved forms for Instructions to Bidders, General Conditions, Supplemental Conditions, all Proposed Contract Forms and Documents, language specific to individual bids, Letters of Authorization and specific bid process documentation, to bidders and conduct pre-bid conferences with prospective bidders. Bid packaging shall ensure at least five known potential bidders are notified of bidding requirements for each bid package."

Add sentence: "The Construction Manager and the Architect shall not prepare or issue bidding documents without first obtaining Kentucky Department of Education and the Owner's approval of the bidding documents (completed plans and specifications) and the latest estimate of construction. See Supplemental Paragraph 2.2.6."

2.2.19 Add sentence: "The Construction Manager shall, by corresponding with prospective bidders, coordinate bid packages, receive deposits for plans and specifications, and distribute said plans and specifications to prospective bidders, and shall not transport bidder's bid envelopes to the bid opening."

Revise paragraph: "The Construction Manager shall assist the Owner in preparing and compiling Construction Contracts, Purchase Orders, supporting documentation such as Letters of Authorization, Performance and Payment Bonds, and Certificates of Insurance, and advise the Owner on the acceptability of Subcontractors, and Material Suppliers proposed by Contractors. Provide all documents in a three-ring binder with index and assembled by bid division, including a Bid Tabulation, Proposal Form from the low Bidder, Bid Security, unexecuted Proposed Contract, unexecuted Proposed Purchase Orders, and Letters of Authorization for the Owner, and submit to the Kentucky Department of Education, Division of Facilities Management, 500 Mero Street, Capital Plaza Tower, Frankfort, Kentucky, within 10 working days prior to the intended date for sale of revenue bonds."

#### 2.3 CONSTRUCTION PHASE - ADMINISTRATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

2.3.1 ./ Revise paragraph: "The Construction Phase will commence with the award of the initial Construction Contract or Purchase Order and together with the Construction Manager's obligation to provide Basic Services under this Agreement, will terminate when final payment to all Contractors and Material Suppliers is made, which coincides with Kentucky Department of Education approval of the BG-4, May 1993, and after a one-year construction warranty inspection is completed and all work is accepted by the Owner."

Add sentence: "Provide a minimum of a full-time job superintendent and a designated project construction manager from the Construction Manager's central office to control and manage this Project until accepted by the Owner. This service includes inspections of and services related to the Project after the end of the Construction Phase to include the year-end and warranty inspection."

Add sentence: "The Construction Manager shall have authority and responsibility as the Owner's representative, during the course of the Work to require changes in the means, methods, techniques, and procedures being implemented by the Contractor, if in the opinion of the Construction Manager, the Work is not being performed in such a manner as to meet the overall project schedule, and shall not be responsible for the failure of any Contractor to carry out Work in accordance with the Contract Documents."

- 2.3.4 Revise paragraph: "The Construction Manager shall schedule and conduct a minimum of bi-monthly meetings to discuss such matters..."
- 2.3.6 Revise paragraph: "Consistent with the various bidding documents, and utilizing information from the Contractor and Material Suppliers, the Construction Manager shall..."
- 2.3.7 Add to paragraph: "...and shall stop any Work by Contractors which is not satisfactory in performance and contact the Architect for a determination in resolving the performance issue."
- 2.3.9 Add to paragraph: "The Construction Manager shall provide the Owner and/or their Financial Consultant the appropriate reports and forecasts whenever project costs exceed the approved budget on the BG-1."
- 2.3.11 Add to paragraph: "The Construction Manager will review all Applications for Payment by the Contractors and Material Suppliers, including final payment, and will assemble them with similar Applications from other Contractors on the Project into a combined Project Application for Payment. The Construction Manager will then make recommendations to the Architect for certification for payment."

2.2.20

conformance of all Owner purchased materials, systems, and equipment prior to authorization for a certificate of payment relating to any such Purchase Order items and ensure off-site stored materials are properly insured."

- 2.3.13 Revise last sentence: "The Construction Manager, in consultation with the Architect and the Owner, shall reject and/or stop work which does not conform to the requirements of the Contract Documents."
- Add to Paragraph: "In the opinion of the Construction Manager, in consultation with the Architect and having authority and responsibility as the Owner's representative during the course of the Work, the Work is not being performed in such a manner as to meet the overall Project Schedule, the Construction Manager shall require changes in the means, methods, techniques, and procedures being implemented by the Contractor."
- 2.3.17 ./ Add sentence: "All Change Orders are to be submitted in conformance to Kentucky Department of Education requirements for review and execution."
- 2.3.19 Revise paragraph: "The Construction Manager shall receive updated and current Certificates of Insurance from the Contractors doing the Work and ensure that no Certificates have lapsed, then forward current Certificates to the Owner with a copy to the Architect."
- 2.3.22 Revise last sentence: "The Construction Manager shall make all such records available to the Architect and upon completion of the Project shall deliver them to the Architect for review and transmittal to the Owner."
- 2.3.25 Add sentence: "The Construction Manager shall assist the Architect in preparation of the BG-4, May 1993, for submission to the Owner and the Kentucky Department of Education for final payment authorization."
- 2.3.27 Add to first sentence: "...to the Owner through the Architect for review and approval for conformance to the Contract Documents."
- 2.3.28 Revise sentence: In lieu of "written consent of", insert "consultation with".

### ARTICLE 3 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

#### 3.1 GENERAL

This Article is to be neither included nor excluded in whole or in part. All additional services required, specific to the Project, shall be defined in the Project Request for Proposal authorized and confirmed in writing by the owner and accompanied by a written board of education order.

## ARTICLE 4 OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES

4.1 Revise paragraph: "The Architect shall perform Basic, Additional, and Optional Additional Services as expeditiously as is consistent with professional skill and care and the orderly progress of the Project. The Architect shall consult with the Construction Manager to coordinate the Architect's time schedule with the Project Schedule."

based on consultation with the Architect, the Construction Manager, and the Owner's Fiscal Agent, as applicable, which shall include the Construction Cost, the Owner's other costs and reasonable contingencies related to all of these costs."

- 4.3 Add to sentence: "...and as approved by Kentucky Department of Education, Division of Facilities Management."
- 4.4 Revise second sentence: "The Owner, through Board of Education Order, shall examine and take action, in a timely manner, pertaining to documents submitted by the Architect..."
- 4.5 Revise second sentence: In lieu of "written consent of", include "consultation with".

### ARTICLE 5 CONSTRUCTION COST

5.1	DEFINITION			
5.1.1	Revise paragraph: "The Construction Cost shall be the total cost or estimated cost, as defined on the BG-1 to the Owner"			
5.1.2	Add to last sentence: "However, should the Construction Costs exceed the funds available, the re-bidding of individual contracts and preparation of those documents shall be at no additional cost to the Owner."			
5.2	RESPONSIBILITY FOR CONSTRUCTION COST			
5.2.2	Delete in its entirety.			
5.2.3	Delete in its entirety.			
5.2.4	Delete in its entirety.			
5.2.5	Delete in its entirety.			
	ARTICLE 8 ARBITRATION			
	Delete the title arbitration in its entirety and substitute with the following: Mediation.			
8.1	Revise the paragraph to read: "shall be subject to and decided by mediation in accordance with current procedures of the Mediation Center of Kentucky, 201 West Short Street, Suite 310, Lexington, Kentucky, or other non-profit mediation councils approved by the Division of Facilities Management."			
8.2	Change the word "arbitration" to "mediation".			
8.3	Change the word "arbitration" to "mediation".			
8.4	Delete the paragraph in its entirety.			

## ARTICLE 9 TERMINATION, SUSPENSION OR ABANDONMENT

9.7 Delete in its entirety.

## ARTICLE 10 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Add new paragraph: "The Construction Manager shall execute and provide the Owner with a notarized Non-collusion Disclosure Affidavit as provided on current KDE form."

### ARTICLE 11 INSURANCE

### 11.1 CONSTRUCTION MANAGER'S LIABILITY INSURANCE

Add Item 7: "The Construction Manager shall purchase and put in place a 100% Performance and Payment Bond for 100% of the total lump sum amount of the Construction Contract. The Bond will be provided by a company authorized to do business in the Commonwealth of Kentucky and listed in and written within the terms and limits established by 58 Federal Register. p. 35778, 1993."

Add Item 8: "During the term of this Agreement, the Construction Manager agrees to provide evidence of insurance coverage in the amounts stated. In addition, the Construction Manager agrees to attempt to maintain continuous professional liability coverage for the period of design and construction of this project, and for a period of two (2) years following substantial completion, if such coverage is reasonably available at commercially affordable premiums. For the purposes of this Agreement, "reasonably available" and "commercially affordable" shall mean that more than half the architects practicing in the State are able to obtain such coverage."

"Professional liability coverage shall be provided in the following minimum amounts:

.1 Projects up to \$10,000,000

\$500,000 per claim and

\$500,000 per annual aggregate;

and

.2 Projects in excess of \$10,000,000

\$1,000,000 per claim and \$1,000,000 per annual aggregate.

The deductible for these policies shall not exceed 5% of the total limit of liability."

Add Item 9: "The Construction Manager shall maintain all liability requirements in accordance with the General Conditions of the Contract as follows:

The insurance required shall be written for not less than the following:

a. Worker's Compensation:

State Statutory
 Applicable Federal (e.g. Longshoreman's) Statutory
 Employer's Liability \$100,000

Independent Contractor's Protection; Product Liability and Completed Operations; Broad Form Property Damage);

1.	General Aggregate	
	(Except Products-Completed Operations)	\$1,000,000
2.	Products-Completed Operations Aggregate	\$1,000,000
3.	Personal/Advertising Injury	Ψ1,000,000
	(per person/organization)	\$1,000,000
4.	Each Occurrence	4:10:001000
	(Bodily Injury and Property Damage)	\$1,000,000
<b>5</b> .	Limit per Person Medical Expense	\$ 5,000
6.	Exclusions of Property in Contractors Care,	. 4 0,000
	Custody or Control will be eliminated.	· •
7.	Property Damage Liability Insurance will provide	
	Coverage for Explosion, Collapse,	
	and Underground Damage.	

c. Contractual Liability:

General Aggregate \$1,000,000
 Each Occurrence (Bodily Injury and Property Damage) \$1,000,000

d. Automobile Liability:

1. Bodily Injury

\$500,000 Each Person \$1,000,000 Each Accident

Property Damage

\$500,000 Each Accident, or a combined single limit of \$1,000,000.

- e. Liability coverage for the Owner, the Architect, the Architect's Consultants and others listed in the Supplementary Conditions will be provided (subject to customary exclusions for professional liability), by endorsement as additional insureds on the Contractor's Liability Policy.
- f. Excess Liability Umbrella Form:

1.	General Aggregate			÷	\$1,000,000
. <b>2.</b>	Each Occurrence	•	. •		\$1,000,000

Add Item 10: "At the Owner's request, the Construction Manager may assist the Owner in obtaining a policy of All Risk Builder's Risk Insurance for each project for the benefit of the Owner, Construction Manager, and all Trade Contractors and Suppliers which shall be paid by the Owner."

### ARTICLE 12 PAYMENTS TO THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER

12.2 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

by the Board of Education prior to executing the Contract."

- 12.3 PAYMENTS ON ACCOUNT OF BASIC SERVICES
- 12.3.1 Delete in its entirety.
- 12.3.2 Revise sentence: Delete the word "Subsequent".
- 12.3.4 Revise paragraph: Delete the words "or negotiated proposals" and "or proposals"; Add to end of paragraph: "All payments are to be approved by the local Board of Education."
- Add paragraph: "Retainage of 5% of the Construction Phase fee will be held until final payment is made for the completed project and is acceptable to the Owner and approved by the Kentucky Department of Education. The Construction Phase fee is based on the same proportionate percentage as the construction's completion."
- 12.5 PAYMENTS WITHHELD
- Add paragraph: "Should liquidated damages be assessed and received by the Owner, the Owner shall pay the Construction Manager a prorate share of proceeds based on total amount received for compensation of continued services beyond the original approved Contract time period."

### ARTICLE 13 BASIS OF COMPENSATION

- 13.1 Delete in its entirety.
- 13.5 ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS
- 13.5.2 Delete last sentence: "Amounts unpaid ... of the Construction Manager."

C:\WP51\DOC\FORMS\B8011992.DOC